

BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT SPECIAL LOK ADALAT

**PROCEEDINGS OF
PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO(S). 10157/2019**

KRISHNA KANTA BARUAH & ORS. PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

DIGANTA DAS & ORS. RESPONDENT(S)

Date : 01-08-2024

PRESENT : Members of the Lok Adalat

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
MR. GOPAL SANKARANARAYANAN, SENIOR ADVOCATE
MR. DIPAK KUMAR JENA, AOR**

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Reshmi Rea Sinha, AOR

**For Respondent(s) Mr. Anshum Jain, Adv.
Mr. Shiv Bhalla, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR**

A W A R D

- 1. The dispute between the parties has been referred for determination to the Lok Adalat.**
- 2. The matter has been amicably settled. In addition to the compensation which has been granted by the High Court, respondent No.3/Insurance Company has agreed to pay an additional compensation of Rs.7,50,000/-, without interest, towards full and final settlement for all dues to the petitioner(s).**
- 3. Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) has agreed to the said settlement.**
- 4. Learned counsel for respondent No.3/Insurance Company, on instructions from the officer present in Court, states that the said amount would be deposited in the account(s) of the petitioner(s) within a period of eight weeks from today.**
- 5. Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) to furnish the details of the bank account(s) of the petitioner(s) to**

respondent No.3/Insurance Company.

6. In view of the above, the special leave petition is disposed of.

7. Court fee be refunded as per rules.

.....
(DIPAK KUMAR JENA)

.....
(GOPAL SANKARANARAYANAN)

.....J
(M.M. SUNDRESH)

.....J
(B.R.GAVAI)